Exchange difference on translating
 foreign operations:

換算海外業務之匯兌差額：

 Exchange differences arising during
  the year

 年度產生之匯兌差額
(2,937) – (2,937)

Other comprehensive income for the year,
 net of tax

年度其他全面收益（扣除稅項）

3,910 16,377 20,287

Total comprehensive income (expense)
 for the year attributable to owners
 of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔年度

 全面收益（開支）總額
36,405 (82,746) (46,341)

Total comprehensive income (expense)
 for the year attributable to:

應佔年度全面收益（開支）總額 :

 Owners of the Company  本公司擁有人
 — from continuing operations   — 來自持續經營業務 (40,923) (6,388) (47,311)
 — from discontinuing operations   — 來自已終止經營業務 77,328 (76,358) 970

36,405 (82,746) (46,341)

Huarong International Financial Holdings Limited / Annual Report 201598

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the period from 1 May 2015 to 31 December 2015 於二零一五年五月一日至二零一五年十二月三十一日止期間

6. 過往年度調整（續）
(c) 於二零一四年五月一日之綜合財

務狀況表

6. PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS (continued)
(c) Consolidated statement of financial position

as at 1 May 2014

1 May 2014
(As previously

reported) Adjustments 1 May 2014
二零一四年
五月一日

（原先列報） 調整
二零一四年
五月一日

(Restated)
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
 Property, plant and equipment  物業、廠房及設備 5,473 – 5,473
 Goodwill  商譽 22,279 – 22,279
 Other long term assets  其他長期資產 4,220 – 4,220
 Intangible assets  無形資產 2,350 – 2,350
 Investments in senior notes  於優先票據之投資 80,000 – 80,000
 Available-for-sale investments  可供出售投資 28,841 – 28,841
 Finance leases receivable  應收融資租賃 60,916 – 60,916

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總值 204,079 – 204,079

Current assets 流動資產
 Finance leases receivable (note 6(a)(iii))  應收融資租賃（附註6(a)(iii)） 18,540 (10,824) 7,716
 Loans and accounts
  receivable (note 6(a)(iii))  貸款及應收賬款（附註6(a)(iii)） 740,281 (109,554) 630,727
 Prepayments, deposits and other
  receivables

 預付款項、訂金及其他應收
  賬款 374,304 – 374,304

 Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss

 按公允價值計入損益賬之金
  融資產 1,678 – 1,678

 Tax recoverable  可收回稅項 192 – 192
 Restricted bank balances  受限制銀行結餘 138,057 – 138,057
 Pledged bank deposits  已抵押銀行存款 10,591 – 10,591
 Cash and cash equivalents  現金及現金等值項目 381,509 – 381,509

Total current assets 流動資產總值 1,665,152 (120,378) 1,544,774

華融國際金融控股有限公司 / 二零一五年年報 99

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the period from 1 May 2015 to 31 December 2015 於二零一五年五月一日至二零一五年十二月三十一日止期間

6. 過往年度調整（續）
(c) 於二零一四年五月一日之綜合財

務狀況表（續）

1 May 2014
(As previously

reported) Adjustments 1 May 2014
二零一四年
五月一日

（原先列報） 調整
二零一四年
五月一日

(Restated)
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Current liabilities 流動負債
 Accounts payable  應付賬款 161,811 – 161,811
 Other payables and accruals  其他應付賬款及應計費用 27,553 – 27,553
 Finance leases payable  應付融資租賃 83 – 83
 Tax payable  應付稅項 2,694 – 2,694

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 192,141 – 192,141

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 1,473,011 (120,378) 1,352,633

Total asset less current liabilities 資產總值減流動負債 1,677,090 (120,378) 1,556,712

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
 Convertible notes issued (note 6(a)(ii))  已發行可換股票據

  （附註6(a)(ii)） 349,762 (83,839) 265,923
 Other payables and accruals  其他應付賬款及應計費用 1,069 – 1,069

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 350,831 (83,839) 266,992

Net assets 資產淨值 1,326,259 (36,539) 1,289,720

Equity 權益
Equity attributable to owners
 of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益

 Share capital  股本 906 – 906
 Equity component of convertible notes
  (note 6(a)(ii))

 可換股票據權益部分
  （附註6(a)(ii)） 16,288 431,202 447,490

 Share premium and reserves
  (notes 6(a)(i) to (iii))

 股份溢價及儲備
  （附註6(a)(i)至 (iii)） 1,309,065 (467,741) 841,324

Total equity 權益總額 1,326,259 (36,539) 1,289,720

6. PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS (continued)
(c) Consolidated statement of financial position

as at 1 May 2014 (continued)

Huarong International Financial Holdings Limited / Annual Report 2015100

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the period from 1 May 2015 to 31 December 2015 於二零一五年五月一日至二零一五年十二月三十一日止期間

6. 過往年度調整（續）
(d) 於二零一五年四月三十日之綜合

財務狀況表

6. PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS (continued)
(d) Consolidated statement of financial position

as at 30 April 2015

30 April 2015
(As previously

reported) Adjustments 30 April 2015
二零一五年
四月三十日
（原先列報） 調整

二零一五年
四月三十日

(Restated)
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
 Property, plant and equipment  物業、廠房及設備 751 – 751
 Other long term assets  其他長期資產 6,141 – 6,141
 Intangible assets  無形資產 2,350 – 2,350
 Available-for-sale investments  可供出售投資 96,453 – 96,453

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總值 105,695 – 105,695

Current assets 流動資產
 Loans and accounts receivable  貸款及應收賬款 120,201 – 120,201
 Prepayments, deposits and other
  receivables

 預付款項、訂金及其他應收
  賬款 13,190 – 13,190

 Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss

 按公允價值計入損益賬之金
  融資產 1,451 – 1,451

 Restricted bank balances  受限制銀行結餘 280,004 – 280,004
 Pledged bank deposits  已抵押銀行存款 10,725 – 10,725
 Cash and cash equivalents  現金及現金等值項目 68,337 – 68,337

493,908 – 493,908

 Assets of Distributed Group classified
  as held  for distribution to
  owners (note 6(a)(iii))

 分類為持作分派予擁有人之
  經分派集團資產
  （附註6(a)(iii)） 1,369,176 (196,736) 1,172,440

Total current assets 流動資產總值 1,863,084 (196,736) 1,666,348

Current liabilities 流動負債
 Accounts payable  應付賬款 294,938 – 294,938
 Other payables and accruals  其他應付賬款及應計費用 6,472 – 6,472
 Interest-bearing borrowings  計息借貸 53,913 – 53,913
 Tax payable  應付稅項 1 – 1

355,324 – 355,324

華融國際金融控股有限公司 / 二零一五年年報 101

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the period from 1 May 2015 to 31 December 2015 於二零一五年五月一日至二零一五年十二月三十一日止期間

30 April 2015
(As previously

reported) Adjustments 30 April 2015
二零一五年
四月三十日
（原先列報） 調整

二零一五年
四月三十日

(Restated)
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Liabilities of Distributed Group classified
 as held for distribution to owners

分類為持作分派予擁有人之

 經分派集團負債 134,170 – 134,170

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 489,494 – 489,494

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 1,373,590 (196,736) 1,176,854

Total asset less current liabilities 資產總值減流動負債 1,479,285 (196,736) 1,282,549

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
 Convertible notes issued (note 6(a)(ii))  已發行可換股票據

  （附註6(a)(ii)） 29,188 (4,708) 24,480
 Other payables and accruals  其他應付賬款及應計費用 1,898 – 1,898

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 31,086 (4,708) 26,378

Net assets 資產淨值 1,448,199 (192,028) 1,256,171

Equity 權益
Equity attributable to owners
 of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益

 Share capital  股本 1,576 – 1,576
 Equity component of convertible notes
  (note 6(a)(ii))

 可換股票據權益部分
  （附註6(a)(ii)） 1,339 35,441 36,780

 Share premium and reserves
  (notes 6(a)(i) to (iii))

 股份溢價及儲備
  （附註6(a)(i)至 (iii)） 1,454,267 (227,469) 1,226,798

1,457,182 (192,028) 1,265,154
Amounts recognised in other
 comprehensive income directly related
 to Distributed Group classified as held for
 distribution to owners

於其他全面收益確認直接與分

 類為持作分派予擁有人之經
 分派集團相關之金額

(8,983) – (8,983)

Total equity 權益總額 1,448,199 (192,028) 1,256,171

6. PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS (continued)
(d) Consolidated statement of financial position

as at 30 April 2015 (continued)

6. 過往年度調整（續）
(d) 於二零一五年四月三十日之綜合

財務狀況表（續）

Huarong International Financial Holdings Limited / Annual Report 2015102

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the period from 1 May 2015 to 31 December 2015 於二零一五年五月一日至二零一五年十二月三十一日止期間

6. PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS (continued)
(e) Consolidated statement of changes in equity

as at 1 May 2014

1 May 2014
(As previously

reported) Adjustments 1 May 2014
二零一四年
五月一日

（原先列報） 調整
二零一四年
五月一日

(Restated)
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Issued capital 已發行股本 906 – 906
Share premium account (note 6(a)(ii)) 股份溢價賬（附註6(a)(ii)） 1,057,579 127,946 1,185,525
Contributed surplus 繳入盈餘 274,160 – 274,160
Available-for-sale investment revaluation
 reserve (note 6(a)(i))

可供出售之投資重估儲備

 （附註6(a)(i)） (49,595) 46,185 (3,410)
Currency translation reserve 外幣換算儲備 (6,046) – (6,046)
Convertible notes equity reserve
 (note 6(a)(ii))

可換股票據權益儲備

 （附註6(a)(ii)） 16,288 431,202 447,490
Retained profits (accumulated losses)
 (notes 6(a)(i) to (iii))

保留溢利（累計虧損）

 （附註6(a)(i)至 (iii)） 32,967 (641,872) (608,905)

Total equity 權益總額 1,326,259 (36,539) 1,289,720

6. 過往年度調整（續）
(e) 於二零一四年五月一日之綜合權

益變動表

華融國際金融控股有限公司 / 二零一五年年報 103

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the period from 1 May 2015 to 31 December 2015 於二零一五年五月一日至二零一五年十二月三十一日止期間

6. 過往年度調整（續）
(f) 於二零一五年五月一日之綜合權

益變動表

6. PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS (continued)
(f) Consolidated statement of changes in equity

as at 1 May 2015

1 May 2015
(As previously

reported) Adjustments 1 May 2015
二零一五年
五月一日

（原先列報） 調整
二零一五年
五月一日

(Restated)
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Issued capital 已發行股本 1,576 – 1,576
Share premium account (note 6(a)(ii)) 股份溢價賬（附註6(a)(ii)） 1,393,744 450,964 1,844,708
Contributed surplus 繳入盈餘 37,809 – 37,809
Available-for-sale investment revaluation
 reserve (note 6(a)(i))

可供出售之投資重估儲備

 （附註6(a)(i)） (42,748) 62,562 19,814
Currency translation reserve 外幣換算儲備 (8,983) – (8,983)
Convertible notes equity reserve
 (note 6(a)(ii))

可換股票據權益儲備

 （附註6(a)(ii)） 1,339 35,441 36,780
Retained profits (accumulated losses)
 (notes 6(a)(i) to (iii))

保留溢利（累計虧損）

 （附註6(a)(i)至 (iii)） 65,462 (740,995) (675,533)

Total equity 權益總額 1,448,199 (192,028) 1,256,171

Huarong International Financial Holdings Limited / Annual Report 2015104

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the period from 1 May 2015 to 31 December 2015 於二零一五年五月一日至二零一五年十二月三十一日止期間

6. 過往年度調整（續）
(g) 截至二零一五年四月三十日止年

度之綜合現金流量表

董事認為，上述重列及調整之影響並

無對截至二零一五年四月三十日止年

度融資及投資活動所得或所用現金流

量構成任何重大影響。

6. PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS (continued)
(g) Consolidated statement of cash flows for

year ended 30 April 2015

30 April 2015
(As previously

reported) Adjustments 30 April 2015
二零一五年
四月三十日
（原先列報） 調整

二零一五年
四月三十日

(Restated)
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Cash flows from operating activities 經營活動之現金流量
Loss before tax 除稅前虧損
 — From continuing operations  — 來自持續經營業務 (47,777) (22,765) (70,542)
 — From discontinued operations  — 來自已終止經營業務 96,553 (76,358) 20,195
Adjustments for: 調整：
 Finance costs  融資費用 8,024 6,388 14,412
 Interest income  利息收入 (2,325) – (2,325)
 Loss on disposal of available-for-sale
  investments

 出售可供出售投資之虧損
14,754 – 14,754

 Depreciation  折舊 3,780 – 3,780
 Write-back of provision for long service
  payments, net

 長期服務金撥備撥回淨額
(3) – (3)

 Loss on disposal of items of property,
  plant and equipment

 出售物業、廠房及設備項目之
  虧損 207 – 207

 Provision for impairment of finance
  leases receivable and loans and
  accounts receivable, net

 應收融資租賃，以及貸款及應
  收賬款減值撥備淨額

8,647 76,358 85,005
 Provision for impairment upon
  available-for-sale investments

 可供出售投資之減值撥備
– 16,377 16,377

 Provision for reinstatement  修復撥備 625 – 625
 Bad debt written off  壞賬撇銷 287 – 287

82,772 – 82,772

Increase in finance leases receivable 應收融資租賃增加 (85,597) – (85,597)
Increase in loans and accounts receivable 貸款及應收賬款增加 (439,398) – (439,398)
Decrease in prepayments, deposits
 and other receivables

預付款項、訂金及其他應收賬
 款減少 352,158 – 352,158

Decrease in financial assets classified
 as held for trading

分類為持作買賣之金融資產
 減少 227 – 227

Increase in restricted bank balances 受限制銀行結餘增加 (155,680) – (155,680)
Increase in accounts payable 應付賬款增加 150,443 – 150,443
Increase in other payables and accruals 其他應付賬款及應計費用增加 5,793 – 5,793

Cash used in operations 經營業務所用現金 (89,282) – (89,282)
Tax paid 已付稅項 (9,785) – (9,785)

Net cash flows used in operating activities 經營活動所用之現金流量淨額 (99,067) – (99,067)

The Directors are of the opinion that the effect of the
restatements and adjustments described above has no
significant impact on the cash flows from or used in
financing and investing activities for the year ended 30
April 2015.

華融國際金融控股有限公司 / 二零一五年年報 105

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the period from 1 May 2015 to 31 December 2015 於二零一五年五月一日至二零一五年十二月三十一日止期間

7. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION
During the period, in order to more accurately reflect the
resources allocation and assessment of performance of the
Group, the structure of the financial reports provided to the